Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

CEREP Monument Nominee Limited

Company number

05645912

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number

5711 of 2010

We

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furnival Street
London

EC4A 1YH

Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furmval Street
London

EC4A 1YH

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

14 January 2012

13 July 2012

Signed

-

Dated

Joint Admim or

21.77.1

y

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furnival Street
London

EC4A 1YH

DX Number

020 3005 4000
DX Exchange

02/08/2012 #233
COMPANIES HOUSE

AT

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




FRP Adwvisory LLP
10 Furnival Street

London
FRP EC4A 1YH
. Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000
Advisory Fax +44 (0)20 2005 4400
www frpadvisory com

your ref:

To All Creditors our ref, C1233WES

date. 31 July 2012

Please ask for Dominic Roberts

Dear Sirs

CEREP MONUMENT GP LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
CEREP MONUMENT NOMINEE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Further to my appointment as Joint Admirustrator of CEREP Monument GP Limited ("CEREP GP") and CEREP
Monument Nominee Limited ("CEREP Nominee) (both “the Companies”) on 14 July 2010, I provide my
progress report on this admunistration for the penod 14 January 2012 to 13 July 2012 (“the penod”) in
accordance with Rules 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

1 attach:
e Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Company and the Administrators
= Appendix B - Recelpts and payments account
« AppendixC - Details of my firms’ time costs and disbursements incurred in the period
« AppendixD - Statement of expenses incurred in the period
e« Form2.24B - Formal notice of the progress report
1. The Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 to achieve purpose (c) of the admimistration being to realise property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

No objections were receved to the Administrator’s proposals and as such these have, in accordance
with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, been deemed to have been approved by the
creditors of the Company

On 2 December 2011 the Court granted the order for the extension of the adminsstration period to
14 January 2013.

By Court Order dated 22 December 2011, Philip Lewis Armstrong of FRP Advisory LLP replaced
Nicholas O'Reilly as Joint Admirustrator, Nicholas O'Rellly left FRP Advisory LLP with effect from 31
December 2011, '

The appointment of the Joint Administrators ncluded a declaration that duning the period of the
administration they may act jointly or severally as the Admnistrators of the Company.

FRP Acvsory LLP is incorpoiatad in England ond Weles unaet tha Limted Labitty Parinersts Act 2000 Lictlity Poxinership Pormershe hMurnber 55680
Qs & Lt
Regsterad office 10 fumival Sieet, tondon, £C4A 1YH A st of members m\eslsopentormechonmhsnggas.mhpomym ocs




Progress of the Administration

The Administrators continued to work with their appointed agents and with the support of the
Secured Creditor In order to pursue the sale of a property development scheme for 11/19 Monument
Street, 41-45 Fish Street Hill, 46 Fish Street and 1/2 Pudding Lane (“the Properties”).

On 04 July 2012, the Properties were sold to SPDL (Monument) Limited (“the Purchaser”) for total
consideration of £13 3m A contractual sale contribution was made by the Companies to the
Purchaser in the sum of £600k thus reducing the net cash receipt on sale to £12.7m.

Rental income and head rent were also apportioned between the Purchaser and the Companies to
the date of sale Also as a result of the sale a small refund 1s expected to the Compantes relating to
the service charge.

As a result of the sale of the Properties the Administrators will now bring the Administration of the
Companies to an orderly conclusion.

I attach at Appendix B an abstract of CEREP GP's receipts and payments account to 13 July 2012
and also since my appointment as administrator  No transactions have been recorded n CEREP
Nominee, Further expenses incurred by the Companies in the period are reported in Appendix D.

Outcome for Secured Creditor

The Secured Creditor has fixed and floating charges dated 27 February 2006. These charges were
onginally attributed to ‘tehman Brothers International Europe (now in administration)’ and were
transferred to the Secured Creditor by way of a deed dated 29 July 2009.

The Secured Creditor was owed ¢ £17.2m in princpal and interest and has recewved c¢. £12.5m
against its indebtedness The Secured Creditor also receved c. £875k for repayment of its funding
for the Admimstration process.

As such the Secured Creditor has suffered a significant shortfall in this regard.

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

The Companies do not have any direct employees and as such there are no preferential creditors
Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

Realisations are insufficient to allow any distrnbutions to unsecured creditors

The Admmnistrators further considered the possibility of a prescribed part for unsecured creditors
under S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 As there are no floating charge assets available to
distribute the prescribed part will therefore not apply

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

As previously advised no sums have been charged or paid to FRP Advisory LLP for assisting with the
placing of the Company into adnmunistration.

The Administrators remuneration 1s based on computensed records of all time spent on the
administration of this case Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different
members of staff depending on the level of complexity and expenence required Time Is charged to
the case in maximum of 6 minute units Charge-out rates are based on Iindividual expertise,
qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to the estate
unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at least
annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are included at Appendix C




A breakdown of our time costs incurred dunng the pernod of this report, (and also since
appointment), in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s set out at Appendix C. Of the
costs disclosed in Appendix C the following sums represent remuneration incurred i respect of the
period covered by this progress report, £28,622 10 for CEREP GP and £1,542 35 for CEREP
Nominee

The Administrators’ fees for dealing with the assets subject to the fixed charge will be agreed with
the Secured Creditor. In the event of funds being avallable to the unsecured creditors, other than
by way of the prescribed part, an appropriate resolution was set out in the Administrators’ Proposals
which were deemed to have been approved. To date the Administrators have not drawn any
remunetration from esther CEREP GP or CEREP Nominee.

The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Administrators on
behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles
for business travel, which s directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory
LLP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was ncurred Detalls of
disbursement incurred during the period of this report (and also since appointment) are set out in
Appendix C The Administrators’ disbursements for stationery, printing and postage will be drawn in
accordance with FRP Advisory LLP's Creditors’ Guide to Fees. In the perod covered by this report
the Administrators have incurred the following disbursements £192 84 for CEREP GP and £3 30 for
CEREP Nominee,

I attach at Appendix D a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period covered
by this report including a cumulative summary of expenses incurred to date.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators under Rule 2.48A of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a night to challenge the Administrators' remuneration
and other expenses, which are first disclosed In this report, under Rule 2 109 of the Insclvency
Rules 1986. Further details of these nights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which
you can access using the foliowing link http//www.frpadvisory.com/fees-guide.htm! and select the
one for administrations. Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on
request Please note there 15 a time limit for requesting information being 21 days following the
receipt of this progress report. There Is a time imit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report
for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive.

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Dominic Roberts at this office.

Geoff Rowlgy
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul Rowley

and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 14 July 2010 and 22
December 2011 respectively.




Appendix A
CEREP Monument GP Limited

Statutory Information

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Companies
Court
Joint Administrators: Geoffrey Rowley & Phiip Lewis Armstrong of FRP

Advisory LLP, 10 Furnival Street, London, EC4A 1YH
(Phiip Lewis Armstrong replaced Nicholas O'Rellly as
Joint Administrator with effect 22 December 2011 )

Court reference number: 5710 of 2010

Date of incorporation. 6 December 2005

Company number 05645896

Registered office: 10 Furnival Street, London, EC4A 1YH
Previous registered office C/o the Carlyle Group, Lansdowne House,

57 Berkeley Square, London, W1] 6ER
Former registered name: Preais (2583) Limited
Directors. Mr Robert Hodges
Mr Robert Konigsberg
Mr Enc Sasson
Company secretary: Mr Robert Hodges

The Directors and Company Secretary do not hold any shares n the company

Shareholder CEREP II SARL, 2x £1 Ordinary Shares, 100%
holding

Extracts from the financial statements available are summansed below -

Creditors
Period Ended Administrative Current {falling due P&La/c
Expenses Assets within 1 year) c/fwd
Y/E 30]une 2008 (5,362) 8,726 (21,302) (12,578)
Y/E 30June 2007 (4,376) 2,398 (9,612) (7,216)
P/E 30June 2006 (2,840) 2 (2,840) (2,840)

It 1s considered that EC Regulation applies and these proceedings will be the mamn
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The company's centre of main
Interest s considered to be Lansdowne House, 57 Berkeley Square, London W1J 6ER




Appendix A
CEREP Monument Nominee Limited

Statutory Information
Court in which admimstration
proceedings were brought: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compantes
Court
Court reference number; 5711 of 2010
Joint Administrators: Geoffrey Rowley & Philip Lewis Armstrong of FRP

Adwvisory LLP, 10 Furnival Street, London, EC4A 1YH
(Phiip Lewis Armstrong replaced Nicholas O'Reilly as
Joint Administrator with effect 22 December 2011.)

Date of incorporation 6 December 2005

Company number: 05645912

Registered office: 10 Furnival Street, London, EC4A 1YH
Previous registered office C/o the Carlyle Group, Lansdowne House,

57 Berkeley Square, London, W1] 6ER

Former registered name: Precis (2585) Limited
Directors: Mr Robert Hodges
Mr Robert Konigsberg

Mr Eric Sasson
Company secretary Mr Robert Hodges
The Directors and Company Secretary do not hold any shares in the company

Shareholder: CEREP Monument GP Limited, 2x £1 Ordinary
Shares, 100% holding

CEREP Monument Nominee Limited 1s an investment vehicle and s dormant i terms of
trading actmity and as such has not fited substantial accounts with the Registrar of
Companies.

It 1s considered that EC Regulation applies and these proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The company's centre of main
interest s considered to be Lansdowne House, 57 Berkeley Square, London W1) 6ER.




4 XIAGN3ddv

S1507 JUN PIoA B 5507 DfireLy) 3ARS, 3ul| uf PRPARU] BJE $150 PIIEINLUAZOR LR pue safuadold 3y Jo Bies aip 0} anp pasjubaRAP U3AA SeY SO BUBUD AR
anep 3jes 3y} O pAuCiLIoNde S| AWOU] (FWSY 7

ajes aus o ayEp Syl () Pausiodde usaq sey aiqedey 3y
soQIRdald ) JO IS U0 JOYIPAN) PRNIDS 93 UoRNILISIG
KRIpAr) PRIMRS At AQ pagddns Guipund o walteday
Buipund JoHpAn PRINCSS L 10 PARINDO0R AtSopald M PUR POUSd ULLG) B Uf WIeP Suopepdiel) au apsiBuoie FaAR0 a5sm ) 26 suonepdana

o N D~

UORESUWEY 3} O] DNP 3G ABLI SIS00 UO PUTRY |[ews Byping ¥

™

Wz 717 J0 1}HROW YSBD 13U & BN B1es BUY) SURMOY BONSLISUIWPY G AG RO SEMOG9T JO UOANQINLAD @ RsmeH wg £17 40) ZT0Z ANC +0 U0 pos Jwm Saadoud aul T

LE 829'S95'ST 00 0 LE BTY'G95'ST

ey — —

86 BIT 8LV 000 86 8ZTBLY

6E GGE'LRQ'ST 00 ¢ 6E 66E'280'ST

92 6126 94 612'S

2¥ ¥6L'6b Ly ¥l

00 062091 00 062'097

05 £9T 05 £91

00 000'009 04 000'008

00 000°00E 00 000'00¢

L 5bE'SR L¥ SPE'9R

90 SER'LL 90 SE8'24

00 SPE 00 SHE

OF bLTVE 07 bL2'PE

00 502'891 00 502'99T

00 0S£82 00 0S€°8T

1S {06201 15 L0b'£91

00 00T'67 00 00T°61

1% 80L°bTS'TT b BOL'b16°2T

56 558°p/B 56 558'k48

LE §29'595'S1 000 £E B29'995°ST

00 005'EZ 00 00S'€Z

00 000002t 0000070021

6b ZE5°0Z 6% 2£5°0T

§6 559'bL8 56 558°0L8

€6 6£2'96T £6 6E£°9¥1

00 000°00E°ET 00 000°00€°ET

3 E]

1oL abaeyd
pueig paxid

TIOZ MnC €1 0 0TOZ AINC T wody
uoREensiu|WpY JO woneang

06 ¥6Z'TLTPT g o 06 Y6T'TLT'PT
9/ B1Z'S 9L 612'S
50 BT 60 964'T
£5 EET'ST 15 €ET1°51
g1 41 £1 41
00 000009 00 000009
0D 0£Z'TT 00 0£Z°11
90 S€8'¢L 90 SE8'LL
00 SbE 00 S¥E
56 Lb1°0T 56 LbT1'0T
00 1EE'%€ 00 TEE'vE
§6 pLE'SZ 86 bL6'52
16 80L'P16°ZT 1 802 'P1S'ZT
56 558'b48 56 558'¥L8
TLIEL'ELEET 00 0 TLVELLLEET
00 005'€Z 00 00562
(548'1) {5¢8'1)
90t"p1 90E'pT
{06s) (065)
06E'2¥ D6E2H
000°00£°ET DO0"0OE'ET

3 3 3

abuaeyd abeyy
€301 Suneold paxyd

TTOT Ang £T 0} TTOT Aumnuel T walg
WG poliad

ZIOZ AIN[ET OL

suswied puy s3d1903Y JO Pesqy SI0ENSIUIWPY oL

{NOLLYYLSINIWQY NI)

QILIWTT 4D INIJWNNOW d3HAD

(1)

{9)
(s)

(¥)
(3]

)
{1}

SAON

S200N

pueH uj saouejeg

PoXY - BIGRARCIY 1BA

FuRINSYY

S2ddng fSaopaas/eday aouRusiuey

pax - s30sey ueg
UoANGLILOY HES [RrDenuo)
SOORON e

Aunag

15070 UM POA 18 9500 2Ry DAIRS

DIADY XL
Fqedeq Juy

so9y Aumynsua) fusiwbevely pofoud

5994 PP
532y (e85
£33 SJoAdalns Apuend

J0Ypar) PSS

Bujpun_ JONpR.) PAUNSAS 0 JuBWARdTY

SINIWAVd

sw0] [efe wier) suenepwenra
wifer) suopepdeng

woou M) VRS
1s35aut Xueq

Buipung Joypar) paInXIS
Sla] (Euay

Apadaud g puen

SLAI323Y




paunaul sem 3500 ayy aw ayy e fujeaad
9384 JHWH a1 Je pabieud st abeayiiy

LT'SS9 |e30L puess

oog SIXB]

S5 GLE [eJ3Ua5/SIPPUNS

86 5¢ abessog 0zE-0L 052-09 yoddng

PRI funaai 067-58 057-58 |eUOISSAJ0Id 1BYID

0t £51 Aanpg T9E-00T 0GE-05T Jabeuepy

0954 Bujspaapy S6¥-SLT 00S-00€ Jauped

3 onfep ZI0Z AN BT W TI0Z JOQUIBADN T ¥ aprig
ZT0T AInC €T 03 0TOZ MNC ¥T sojed 3no Sieyd dud

popad ay) 40} SIUIWISINGSI]

§S 95Z 0T SZE' 60T $3'9ZF T9'8S TE'8ST 0811 ot L6 SINOK (2304
00 S6¢ 08 /52 050 0S 0 BULIO)IUOL /BuRseda10} DUIpeLL
00 0ZE 00 Z5€ oTt 01T Bujpely
69 L€ 05 6565 091 o't 05’0 Guipeay
| 00 S6b 00 96€ 080 080 uope6ay) / {e6a1
00'S6% 00'96£ 08'0 08'0 uonefini pue jebaq
00 SZb 0S 790'T 0sz 001 0s1 sbunaaly /Gurpoday Alomers
bS5 502 09 616°€ £0 61 VLT sZ0 0L T [223ua9 - 3ouendwo) Aloimels
00 541 05 LZ6 (1} 351 0£sS 1vAXv.. 1ddy 3504
00541 05 219 0SE 05 € LvAg xel
T£ O¥E 00 B¥H'T STh 090 592 00T Burpoday Alojuels
££ 9.1 00 565'% 0092 0092 uedwo) Aames
|z 20T 0T £95°Z1 79'09 T5'ZS 06'€ oy sauendwod Aoyniels
00 4T 05 28 050 050 LYASXYL - S101p91) paINJASUN
£9 9 0S 618°2 0L 1¢ 09 bZ (1] @74 SI0)|paL]) pRINDRS
00 541 0s L1 010 010 SIONPALD PAUNDISUN
vE'SPT 05'¥T6'L 0£'zZg 0T'sT (1) o4 S4031PRID
. 00 S6v 0s Thl 0s 1 DS T uopes|eay Jasse-efa
00 0ZE 00 088 SLT SLT Auadosd ployasean/pioysaly
S5 892 05 0842 0€ 651 ) 05 11 08 bt uonesy|eay 1985y
6 TLT 00 EOV'T SS'E9T 05'+1T 5T 0E'9d UORESI|EIY 1ISSY
00 0ZE 00 9 0Z0 0z 0 dIM pue 934
81 502 sz 081’c 0s ST SEHT 611 uONensuLIPY |BIBURS
£9 991 SL S8E'Y A% 14 ze 9z [erousg - Bupunoddy ased
, 00 S6t 00 S6b 01 00t MaIADY Jaued
00 5T 0S LEp 052 0§z sbunaap
, £5 80Z 0§ S££'9 0f 2 0€ 2€ Buunoddy 358D
85 bTIE 00 6£1787 St 68 GZ &b 02 0S (E fuueld B wwpy

89'65T 00 LEV'EY £T L9 <9 8S 01°99 S50 ¥ 0S'8E Bujuue|d pue uojensivIUpy
< F . 331503 |#100L °  SINOYH |¥j0L _JRUOISSRJ0ad tabeuep Jaupeq . :
ey AUK bty ) FEINT

S SThaR]lgom
2102 AINL £1 03 010Z AINL 6T PoLIAd 3ud 10} pabled Wil
(uonensiuIwpY UL) PAWI dO JPUWNUOKW dIYUID

AANARY

dud

3 XIAN3ddV




paunour SBM 1500 3L 3wn auy Je Bupeaasd
3184 JUWH 2y) 1 pabiewp s abeajily

16045 =301 puels 0ZE-0L 05Z-09 woddng
€1 78% [EETESY S 05Z-58 052-S8 jeuissajoud 1SN0
BT £1 abesog 79¢£-002 05£-08T Jabeueyy
09 §& BUISILSADY S60-6LZ 005-008 J3upied
3 anjep ZIOZ ANCIST W T10Z JIGUISAON 1 ¥ epel

10T AInC £T 03 0T0Z AINL $T sajed 3no abieyd du4

pouad ays 4o} sjudWAsINgsia

ST 16T 48'0¥0°0T 6°'IS [ L9'Et SL°0 [ SINOH |e30L |
¥6 LT 09 6£9 73 UE [E42U5) - dueNdwio]) Ai0JMIelS f
00 0ZE 00 091 050 050 Buruoday Aloynes |
98 941 05 TLS'E 0z 0T ez oe auendwo) Aoymels
Y0'6LT oT'TLEY 424 Z6'ET 0s'0 aaumdwo) Aioniels
€€ 88¢ 05 285 051 050 001 uogesi|eay 19ssy
£E'8BE 05788 05'T 0S D 001 uonesijeay 3955y
00 521 Sz 8yl S8 0 580 uonenSILALPY |BIFUID
67 56T 00 86% (134 [Sr4 [es3uasy - Buuneddy 958D
6€ b6T 06 86€ 502 s0¢ Bununoday ased
90 16t 00 1+0'v ST1¢ ozt 0b 81 ST0 oEl Buluueld g uupy
1161 57'980's 09'92 08'S SZ'51 sT°0 0£'T Bujuuelq pue uonens|uUpY
3 " FIs03 oL - SINOH feoL woddns  ©  |eu0iSS3joid
ayey Ay aberany ’ © IR0

) SInoHIEo 1
210Z AINC £T 03 0T0Z AINC &1 POURC 3y} 104 pa0IeYD Bllt)
(uonreIISIUNUPY UL) pajiluL] 22UION JBUWNUOW d343D

9 XIAN3IddY



CEREP MONUMENT GP LIMITED (IN ADMINISTYRATION)

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD ENDED 13 JULY 2012

APPENDIX D

Total paid for the period | Costs committed to Total Expenses Total Expenses
Expenses Notes to 13 July 2012 but not yet paid for the 6 months ended Incurred Since
perRand P at 13 July 2012 13 July 2012 Appointment
£ [3 £ £

Quantity Surveyor’s Fees 19,100.00
Legal Fees 25,974 98 25,974 98 167,407 57
Architects Fees 28,350 00
Project Managment/ Consultancy Fees 34,3321 00 268,000 00 302,331 00 436,206 00
Rent Payable 10,147 95 10,147.95 34,274 20
Tax Advice 345 00 34500 34500
Service Charge Costs & Void Unit Costs 77,835 06 77,835.06 77,835 06
Security 11,230 00 11,230 00 86,345 47
Break Notices 300,000 09
Contractual Sate Contnbution 600,000 00 600,000 00 600,000 00
|Bank Charges - Fixed 1713 1713 167 50
Malintenance/Repair/Services/ Supplles 15,133 57 15,133 57 160,790 00
Insurance 1,496 09 308 70 1,804 79 50,103 17
Administrators' remuneration (1) 109,325 10 109,325.10 109,325.10
Administrators’ disbursements 2) 655 27 655 27 655 27
Total 776,5.0 78 378,289 07 1,154,799 B85 2,070,904 34

Notes CEREP Monument GP Ltd

1 Remuneration of £28,522 10 Incurred in the penod  Remuneration of £82,782 0@ bought forwand from previous periods but not billed
2 Disbursements of £192 84 Incured in the period Disbursements of £462 43 bought forward from previous periods but nat billed

CEREP MONUMENT NOMINEE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD ENDED 13 JULY 2012

Total paid for the period

Costs committed to

Total Expenses

Total Expenses

Expenses to 13 July 2012 but not yet paid far the 6 months ended Incurred Since
per Rand P at 13 July 2012 13 July 2012 Appomtment
£ £ £ E
Administrators’ remuneration (1) 10 040 B5 10,040 85 10,040 85
Administraters’ disbursements (2} 570 91 57091 57091
Total 10,611 76 10,611 76 10,611.76

Notes CEREP Monument Nominee

1 Ramuneration of £1,542 35 Incurred in the period Remuneration of £8,49€ 50 bought forward from previous periods but rot billed

2 Disbursements of £3 30 Incurred in the penod  Dasbursements of £567 61 bought forward from previous periods but not billed




